503388779 07/13/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3435404

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
WILLIAM R FIELDING	04/13/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PROTEUS INDUSTRIES, INC.	
Street Address:	33 COMMERCIAL STREET	
City:	GLOUCESTER	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	01930	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13963406

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (978)927-7477

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9785268111

Email:gah.docket@gherbster.comCorrespondent Name:GEORGE A HERBSTERAddress Line 1:100 CUMMINGS CENTER

Address Line 2: SUITE 213C

Address Line 4: BEVERLY, MASSACHUSETTS 01915

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	P96-026	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	GEORGE A HERBSTER	
SIGNATURE:	/George A Herbster/	
DATE SIGNED:	07/13/2015	

Total Attachments: 2

source=EXECUTED_ASSIGNMENT_Fielding#page1.tif source=EXECUTED_ASSIGNMENT_Fielding#page2.tif

PATENT 503388779 REEL: 036067 FRAME: 0519

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS We, Stephen D. Kelleher of 86 Little Neck Road, Ipswich, Massachusetts 01938, Wiliam R. Fielding of 68 Crosswinds Drive, Hilton Head, South Carolina 29926, Wayne S. Saunders of 133 Thatcher Road, Gloucester, Massachusetts 01930, and Peter G. Williamson of 112 R Thatcher Road, Gloucester Massachusetts 01930 (hereinafter called Assignors) have invented certain new and useful improvements in PRODUCT AND PROCESS FOR REDUCING OIL AND FAT CONTENT IN COOKED FOOD WITH ANIMAL MUSCLE PROTEIN IN SUSPENSION for which an application for United States Letters Patent was filed on August 9, 2013, Serial No. 13/963,406; and

WHEREAS Proteus Industries, Inc., a corporation duly organized under the Laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, located at 33 Commercial Street, Gloucester, Massachusetts 01930, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of Ten (\$10.00) Dollars, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, **Assignors** have sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto the said **Proteus Industries, Inc.**, its successors and assigns the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to said patent application in the United States of America and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States of America or in any and all said foreign countries and in and to any and all divisions, continuations, renewals, substitutions or reissues and extensions thereof for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted;

Assignors hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale;

Assignors hereby authorize and request the Patent and Trademark Office officials in the United States of America and any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said Proteus Industries, Inc., as the assignee of Assignors' entire right, title and interest in and to the same for the sole use and behoof of said Proteus Industries, Inc., its successors and assigns to the full end of the term for which any of said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignors had this assignment and sale not been made;

Further, **Assignors** agree to communicate to **Proteus Industries, Inc.** or its representatives any facts known to **Assignors** respecting said invention, to testify in any legal proceeding, to sign all lawful papers, to execute all divisional, continuation, substitution, renewal and reissue applications, to execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters patent to be issued to said **Proteus Industries, Inc.**, to

PATENT REEL: 036067 FRAME: 0520 make all rightful oaths and generally to do everything possible to aid said **Proteus Industries, Inc.**, its successors and assigns to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States of America and in any and all foreign countries without further compensation, but at the expense of **Proteus Industries, Inc.**, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives; and

Assignors hereby appoints the Secretary or any other officer of Proteus Industries, Inc., as Assignors' attorney-in-fact and agent to execute all documents required or appropriate to perfect or enforce all rights assigned under this Agreement and further authorizes Assignors' attorney and attorneys and the attorney and attorneys for Proteus Industries, Inc. to register this assignment in any and all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF Stephen D=Kelleher, William R. Fielding, Wayne S. Saunder Sand Peter G. Williamson have hereunto set their hand and seals this day of april 13, 2015. Stephen D. Kelleher Wayne S. Saunders Peter G. Williamson South Carolina Commonwealth of Massachusetts ss: Beautort Essex County On this 13 day of April , 2015, then personally appeared before me the above-named Stephen D. Kelleher, William R. Fielding, Wayne S. Saunders and Peter G. Williamson known to me through satisfactory evidence of identification [employee identification card; [| driver's license; [] (other) be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing Assignment and acknowledged that he executed the same as his free act and deed for the purposes therein contained. My Commission Expires My Commission Expires: July 21, 2020

2